

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

_____	X
DAVID FLOYD, et al.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:
	:
- against -	:
	:
CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,	:
	:
Defendant-Appellant.	:
_____	X

Docket No. 13-3088

**BRIEF OF THE PATROLMEN’S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,
THE DETECTIVES ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION,
THE LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, AND
THE CAPTAINS’ ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION
IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC AND
THE MOTION TO ADDRESS ORDER OF DISQUALIFICATION**

DECHERT LLP

Steven A. Engel
Edward A. McDonald
James M. McGuire
Elisa T. Wiygul
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
T: (212) 698-3693
F: (212) 698-3599
steven.engel@dechert.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 1. The District Judge Invites The *Floyd* Plaintiffs To File Suit..... 4

 2. The District Judge Conducts Press Interviews During The Trial 5

 3. Proceedings In This Court 7

ARGUMENT 8

 POINT I:

 THERE IS NO BASIS FOR REHEARING *EN BANC* 8

 POINT II:

 THE PANEL HAD THE DISCRETION TO ACT *SUA SPONTE*..... 9

 A. The District Judge Had No Right To Be Heard Before
 Reassignment 11

 B. Movants’ Timeliness Objection Is Inapposite 13

 POINT III:

 THE ORDER WAS WITHIN THE COURT’S DISCRETION UNDER
 THE CIRCUMSTANCES 14

 A. The District Judge’s Press Statements 14

 B. The District Judge’s Statements In *Daniels* 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Andrade v. Chojnacki</i> , 338 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Cullen v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, No. 08 Civ. 1034, 2013 WL 4046209 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013).....	5
<i>In re Boston’s Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>In re IBM Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1995)	9, 13, 14
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 721 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 461 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Amico</i> , 486 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Campo</i> , 140 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Londono</i> , 100 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Suleiman</i> , 208 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>White v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 585 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2009)	15
 STATUTES & RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 455	16
28 U.S.C. § 2106	9
7th Cir. R. 36	10
Fed. R. App. P. 21	12
Fed. R. App. P. 35	2, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joseph Goldstein, <i>Court Blocks Stop-and-Frisk Changes for New York Police</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 31, 2013.....	8
Mark Hamblett, <i>Plaintiffs Say Stop-and-Frisk Panel Should Be Replaced</i> , N.Y. L.J., Nov. 13, 2013	13
Mark Hamblett, <i>Stop-and-Frisk Judge Relishes Her Independence</i> , N.Y. L.J., May 20, 2013	6, 7
Larry Neumeister, <i>NY ‘Frisk’ Judge Calls Criticism ‘Below-The-Belt’</i> , Associated Press, May 19, 2013	6
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>Rights and Wrongs: A judge takes on stop-and-frisk</i> , New Yorker, May 27, 2013	6
Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Practice & Procedure</i> § 3967.1 (4th ed. 2013)	12
